
NOTE – At the commencement of the meeting there 
will be a public forum for up to 15 minutes which 
will offer members of the public the opportunity to 
make statements or ask questions. 

County Offices
Newland

Lincoln
LN1 1YL

16 October 2017

Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum Meeting

A meeting of the Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum will be held on Tuesday, 24 
October 2017 at 2.00 pm in The Art Centre, Caistor Town Hall, North Street, 
Caistor, Lincs LN7 6QU for the transaction of the business set out on the attached 
Agenda. 

Yours sincerely

Tony McArdle
Chief Executive

Membership of the Mid-Lincolnshire Local Access Forum

Councillor William James Aron, (Lincolnshire County Council)
Councillor Charles Edward Hugo Marfleet, (Lincolnshire County Council)
Chris Padley, (Users of Local Rights of Way) (Chairman)
Sheila Brookes, (Users of Local Rights of Way) (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Iain Colquhoun, (North East Lincolnshire Council)
Sandra Harrison, (Landowners)
Ray Shipley, (Landowners)
Dr Chris Allison, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Richard East, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Peter McKenzie-Brown, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Helen Pitman, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Colin Smith, (Users of Local Rights of Way)
Richard Graham, (Other Interests)
3 Vacancies (Land Owners)
4 Vacancies (Other Interests)

Public Document Pack





MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM AGENDA
 TUESDAY, 24 OCTOBER 2017

Item Title Report 
Reference 

1 Questions from the Public 

2 Apologies for Absence 

3 Declarations of Members' Interests 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Mid Lincolnshire Local 
Access Forum held on 18 July 2017 (Pages 5 

- 12)

5 Actions Arising from the minutes of the previous meeting of 
the Forum if not already on the agenda 

5a  Proposed Housing Development in the Western Corridor, 
Lincoln - Need for Rights of Way and Cycle Routes (minute 72)  
(This item was raised at the last meeting of the Forum by a 
member of the public. It was the wish of the Forum to see Rights of 
Way and cycle routes incorporated in to any proposed housing 
development that takes place in the Western corridor, Lincoln. The 
Forum is asked to consider ways of bringing their wishes to the 
attention of the appropriate agencies)

(Verbal 
Report)

5b  Generic Advice to Planning Authorities (minute 79(a))  
(The Forum is advised that a letter was sent to those people 
indicated in minute 79(a). No responses or acknowledgments have 
been received to date)

(Verbal 
Report)

5c  English Coastal Footpath - Update (minute 81)  
(Chris Miller, Team Leader for Countryside Services, will update 
the Forum on progress of the English Coastal Footpath in 
Lincolnshire)

(Verbal 
Report)

6 Lincolnshire Community Assistance Team's Involvement in 
Rights of Way 
(David Salkeld and Ian Clark from Lincolnshire's Community 
Assistance Team (LCA) will make a presentation about LCA's 
involvement and interests in public rights of ways. There will be an 
opportunity for members to ask questions)

(Pages 
13 - 14)

7 Countryside for All Routes 
(A report by John Law, a representative on the South Lincolnshire 
and Rutland Local Access Forum, in connection with Countryside 
for All Routes. The Forum is asked to consider the various 
recommendations in the report)

(Pages 
15 - 20)



8 North East Lincolnshire Countryside and Rights of Way 
Improvement Plan (ROWIP 2) 
(A report by Matthew Chaplin, North East Lincolnshire Public 
Rights of Way Mapping Officer, in connection with the Council's 
ROWIP 2)

(Pages 
21 - 22)

9 Lincolnshire County Council's Progress of Definitive Map 
Modification Orders 
(A report by Catherine Beeby, Senior Definitive Map Officer 
(Countryside), in connection with the Council's Definitive Map 
Modification Orders)

(Pages 
23 - 28)

10 North East Lincolnshire Council's Definitive Map Modification 
Orders 
(A report by Matthew Chaplin, Public Rights of Way Mapping 
Officer, in connection with the Council's Definitive Map Modification 
Orders)

(Pages 
29 - 30)

11 Lincolnshire County Council Progress of Public Path Orders 
(A report by Catherine Beeby, Senior Definitive Map Officer 
(Countryside), in connection with the Council's Public Path Orders)

(Pages 
31 - 34)

12 North East Lincolnshire Council Progress of Public Path 
Orders 
(A report by Matthew Chaplin, Public Rights of Way Mapping 
Officer, in connection with the Council's Public Path Orders)

(Pages 
35 - 36)

13 Dates and Times of Future Meetings 
(The Forum normally meets four times a year – January, April, July 
(AGM) and October)

Democratic Services Officer Contact Details 

Name: Steve Blagg
Direct Dial 01522 553788
E Mail Address steve.blagg@lincolnshire.gov.uk

Please Note: for more information about any of the following please contact 
the Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting

 Business of the meeting
 Any special arrangements
 Copies of reports

Contact details set out above.

All papers for council meetings are available on: 
www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords

http://www.lincolnshire.gov.uk/committeerecords


  1 

 
 

 

 

 

 
Representing Lincolnshire County Council: Councillors W J Aron 
 
Representing North East Lincolnshire Council: Councillor Iain Colquhoun 
 
Representing Independent Members: Sheila Brookes, Sandra Harrison, 
Dr Chris Allison, Richard East, Peter McKenzie-Brown, Colin Smith and 
Richard Graham 
 
Officers: Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer), Matthew Chaplin (Public Rights 
of Way Mapping Officer), Chris Miller (Team Leader for Countryside Services) and 
Kate Percival (Environmental Services Senior Officer, Strategy and Partnerships) 
 
Also in attendance:  
 
72     QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC 

 
A member of the public referred to the proposed housing development in the Western 
Corridor, Lincoln and stated that she had not seen any map or attended any 
meetings in connection with the development. However, she was aware that more 
footpaths were required in this development and was only aware of one footpath that 
ran along the side of the main drain leading off the Sustrans cycle/footpath (Route 
64). 
 
Comments by members and the responses of officers included:- 
 

 Did the geographic area covered by the Western Growth corridor fall in the Mid 
Lincolnshire or South Lincolnshire area? Officers stated that while there was 
some overlap between the two Forums in this area the role of Local Access 
Forums was strategic there was nothing to prevent the Forums from getting 
involved in non-strategic functions such as responding to Gating Orders.  

 The development was in the Central Lincolnshire Local Plan. Officers stated 
that the implications of the development would be discussed with various 
agencies, including Public Health, to examine the provision of leisure amenities 
arising from the development including community gain from Section 106 
Agreements. 

 
The Forum agreed that this item would be considered at the next meeting. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

 

73     ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  FOR 2017/18 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That Chris Padley be elected Chairman of the Forum for the ensuing year 2017/18. 
 
74     ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN FOR 2017/18 

 
RESOLVED 
 
That Sheila Brookes be elected Vice-Chairman of the Forum for the year 2017/18. 
 
75     WELCOME TO COUNTY COUNCILLOR BILL ARON 

 
The Chairman on behalf of the Forum, welcomed County Councillor Bill Aron, 
Lincolnshire County Council, to his first meeting of the Forum. 
 
76     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
An apology for absence was received from Ray Shipley (representing landowners). 
 
77     DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
No declarations were made at this stage of the meeting. 
 
78     MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE MID LINCOLNSHIRE 

LOCAL ACCESS FORUM HELD ON 4 APRIL 2017 
 

RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the previous meeting of the Forum held on 4 April 2017, be 
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
79     ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

OF THE FORUM IF NOT ALREADY ON THE AGENDA 
 

79a Generic Advice to Planning Authorities  
 

The Forum received a report in connection with the effect of planning applications on 
Public Rights of Way (PROWs). Consideration of this matter had been deferred at the 
previous meeting of the Forum. The Forum also considered advice provided to 
Leicestershire District Planning Authorities by the Leicestershire Local Access Forum 
and asked whether similar advice should be given by both Lincolnshire Local Access 
Forums to the Lincolnshire District Planning Authorities. 
 
Officers stated that they had recently attended a meeting of the Development 
Management Officers' Group, which comprised planning officers from the 
Lincolnshire District Councils, with the exception of South Kesteven, and the 
following topics were discussed as detailed in the report:- 

Page 6



3 

 

 

 

 Provision of mapping system update 

 Amendment made to Section 257 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
by Section 12 of the Growth and Infrastructure Act 2013 

 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 Orders and safe design principles 

 Other matters 
 
Officers stated that the meeting had been successful and that the issues raised 
would help both the County Council and developers. 
 
Comments made by the Forum and the responses of officers, included:- 
 

  Did the various Orders and safe design principles listed under the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990, come under secondary legislation? Officers stated 
that this was best practice guidance which District Planning Authorities were 
not always following. Officers agreed to examine the legislation in connection 
with rights of way in planning law and report to the next meeting. 

  There was a need for all district planning authorities to be made aware of the 
effect of planning applications on PROWs. 

  It was suggested that a letter, on behalf of 
[...]
ated that they 
were unable to do anything apart from maintain the PROW and involve the Police if 
there was criminal activity. 
 

Page 8



5 

 

 

The Forum noted that a similar issue had occurred at Sewstern Lane in the south of 
the county and the local authority and police had become involved. The Forum was 
also reminded that PC Nick Willey had attended a meeting of the Forum to explain 
the role of the police in combatting rural crime. 
 
The Forum agreed that it was important to report incidents similar to the one reported 
by Sheila Brookes to the police. The more frequent the reporting allowed the police to 
build up a picture of crime in an area. 
 
Officers stated that the public was able to put the local authority on notice to act to 
maintain a PROW (including what could be called "normal carriageways") under 
Section 56 of the appropriate Highways Act 1980. The public could use the 
Magistrates Court to direct the Highways Authority to act to maintain a PROW but the 
cost of going to a Magistrates Court by this method was prohibitive. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted and that members be encouraged to report incidents to the 
police. 
 
83     COUNTRYSIDE FOR ALL ROUTES 

 
The Forum received a report from John Law, a representative on the South 
Lincolnshire Local Access Forum, in connection with "countryside for all" routes. 
Issues highlighted by the Forum included the production of a leaflet for the Freiston 
Shore RSPB route, which, hopefully, would be produced to include details of the new 
World War 2 Museum and funding from the Nineveh Trust which would help to create 
leaflet packs. 
 
Following an enquiry from the Forum, officers stated that the Forum would be 
informed following this meeting about the availability of grants from the wind turbine 
project, near Tetney, for community projects but funding could not be provided for 
projects provided by statutory bodies, e.g. a local authority. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That Kate Percival provide an update to members on the situation in connection 
with the provision of grants for community projects arising from the wind turbine 
development near Tetney. 
 
84     NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTRYSIDE AND RIGHTS OF WAY 

IMPROVEMENT PLAN 
 

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
their Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2 (ROWIP 2) which was currently being 
drafted. Officers enquired how the Forum would like to be consulted about the Plan. 
The Forum stated that, time permitting, the Plan should be considered at a meeting 

Page 9



6 

 

 

of the Forum. If this was not possible, the Council should email the Plan to the Clerk 
who would circulate the Plan to members for their comments. 
 
Officers stated that the County Council had not reviewed the County Council's Rights 
of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP) as yet and would only do so in a limited fashion 
prior to drafting ROWIP2 due to resource constraints it was likely to fall outside the 
designated timescale but that the current ROWIP would continue to be referenced. 
 
The Forum agreed with the comments made by a member that Natural England's 
views on the need to produce ROWIPs was totally unrealistic in view of the current 
funding situation in many local authorities and accepted that these Plans were easier 
to produce in smaller local authorities like North East Lincolnshire Council which was 
being produced in conjunction with their Local Transport Plan. 
 
In response to an enquiry, officers stated that a landowner or Parish Council could 
only remove or install a stile, in consultation with the local authority.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a) That the report be noted. 
 
(b) That, time permitting, ROWIP 2 be submitted to the Forum for consideration and 
that if this was not possible then officers send the Plan to the Clerk for circulation to 
members and that they be requested to submit their comments to the Council.    
 
85     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S PROGRESS OF DEFINITIVE MAP 

MODIFICATION ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a report from Lincolnshire County Council on the progress of 
Definitive Map Modification Orders currently being undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
86     NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL'S DEFINITIVE MAP 

MODIFICATION ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
progress of their Definitive Map Modification Orders currently being undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



7 

 

 

87     LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 
ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a report from Lincolnshire County Council in connection with the 
progress of Public Path Orders currently being undertaken. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted.  
 
88     NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 

ORDERS 
 

The Forum received a report from North East Lincolnshire Council in connection with 
progress of their Public Path Orders currently being undertaken. It was agreed that 
the alternative route for PPO 15 (Stallingborough FP1) was a very good option. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
89     DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 

 
The next meeting of the Forum was agreed for 2pm on Tuesday 24 October. The first 
option for the venue was Caistor followed by Market Rasen and members would be 
notified as soon as possible. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 4.00 pm 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



L-CAT 
Lincolnshire Community Assistance Team  

www.l-cat.org 
Who Are We 

What do We Do  

 
We are a registered charity based in Grimsby, however, we have members all over the 
Lincolnshire area. We have been a charity organisation for 5 years however operating 
before then. 
We offer trained and co ordinated teams of volunteers in times of emergency situations 
such as. Flooding, severe weather etc. We are connected with the Local Resilience
[...]
ounty Council in agreement that the 

Lincolnshire County Council logo etc. Is moved to the back of the leaflet and 

to the back of any new folders when produced and paid for by an external 

sponsor? 

All – If Lincolnshire County Council is in agreement with above, are the 

members of both LAFs in agreement with the above? 

2.2. Rutland  

The original Rutland leaflets have now been modified to enable them to be given out 

as individual leaflets. These leaflets will also be given out in the new folders. 

3. MILES WITHOUT STILES ROUTES 

We started the miles without stiles routes in East Lindsey. Unfortunately as one of 

the members of the sub group who was working on this project left, it has meant we 

have had to abandon this project.  

4. INCLUSIVE COUNTRYSIDE ACCESS COURSE 

We have set a maximum of 17 delegates on this course. Twelve delegates are staff 

from the Woodland Trust. There are other Woodland Trust staff who wished to 

attend the course that cannot be accommodated. 

5. NINEVEH CHARITABLE TRUST’S VISIT 

The Trust have stated that they wish to see the work we are doing. With there being 

now only two members of the sub group and the different locations of the project, it is 

difficult to see how we can do this, especially as the Trust is based in Kent. The only 

realistic options are to invite them to visit us on two separate days. One invite will be 

to the Choice Unlimited event in Spalding, so the Trustees can see how we promote 

access to the countryside. The other invite will be to Oakham. We will then be able to 

show them the Rutland Water Nature Reserve route. The Trust partly funded this 

leaflet. This will also enable them to talk to Anglian Water members of staff, who 

Page 16



attended the Inclusive Countryside Access course funded by the Trust. From there 

we will be able to take them to Cutts Close Park and the Castle grounds, to explain 

the impending improvements and how we are hoping to introduce dementia frien
[...]
gh FP 37 HA118A Initiated by 

Network Rail

Informal consultation been carried out, one objection made. In process of 

negotiating with Network Rail.

PPO 20 New Waltham TCPA 

1990

Initiated by 

developer

Order currently being written.

PPO 21 Ashby cum Fenby HA 118 Initited by 

landowner

Consulation has been carried out but land owner came back with concerns.  

Currently being negotiatied.

P
age 35

A
genda Item

 12



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting of the Mid Lincolnshire Local Access Forum held on 18 July 2017
	6 Lincolnshire Community Assistance Team's Involvement in Rights of Way
	7 Countryside for All Routes
	8 North East Lincolnshire Countryside and Rights of Way Improvement Plan (ROWIP 2)
	9 Lincolnshire County Council's Progress of Definitive Map Modification Orders
	10 North East Lincolnshire Council's Definitive Map Modification Orders
	11 Lincolnshire County Council Progress of Public Path Orders
	12 North East Lincolnshire Council Progress of Public Path Orders



Minutes of the meeting


1
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS 

FORUM
24 OCTOBER 2017

PRESENT:  CHRIS PADLEY (CHAIRMAN)

Representing North East Lincolnshire Council: Councillor Iain Colquhoun

Representing Independent Members: Richard Graham, Dr Chris Allison, Colin Smith 
and Helen Pitman

Officers: Steve Blagg (Democratic Services Officer) and Chris Miller (Team Leader 
for Countryside Services)

Also in attendance: County Councillor Lewis Strange

90    QUESTIONS FROM THE PUBLIC

There were no questions from the public.

91    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were submitted by County Councillors Bill Aron and Hugo 
Marfleet, Sheila Brookes, Sandra Harrison and Ray Shipley.

92    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

No declarations of interests were declared at this stage of the meeting.

93    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING OF THE MID LINCOLNSHIRE 
LOCAL ACCESS FORUM HELD ON 18 JULY 2017

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2017, be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

94    ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
OF THE FORUM IF NOT ALREADY ON THE AGENDA

94a Proposed Housing Development in the Western Corridor, Lincoln - Need for 
Rights of Way and Cycle Routes (minute 72)
 

Further consideration was given to the proposed development of the Western Growth 
Corridor, in the City of Lincoln and its implications for the provision of rights of way. 



2
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
24 OCTOBER 2017

The Forum briefly discussed the history of the proposed development and it was 
noted that the Environment Agency had objected to earlier proposals because of 
concerns about flooding.

A member stated that in the most recent planning application submitted this had 
again caused public controversy due to the traffic implications of the proposals. It was 
suggested that this was an opportunity for the Forum to respond to the City of Lincoln 
Council in connection with the need to include sufficient rights of way in their plans for 
the Corridor.

The Chairman stated that he had attended a consultation meeting and stated that 
there were three issues which needed to be addressed – 1. The need to provide for 
traffic free cycling and walking in any new housing development with opportunities to 
cross the Lincoln to Newark railway line. 2. The need to ensure that the existing 
rights of way in this area, many of which were incomplete, were completed. 3. To 
improve National Route 64 (Sustrans) where it crossed the Lincoln to Gainsborough 
railway line and ran adjacent to the A46. This crossing was inadequate because 
there was only room for either a cyclist or pedestrian crossing at the same time.

Officers stated that the County Council had been examined the provision of footpaths 
in the Corridor as there were potentially many dog walkers.

The Forum agreed that this was an opportune moment to ensure that public rights of 
way were included in any plans for the area and that a letter should be sent by the 
Forum to the City of Lincoln Council requesting this.

RESOLVED

That the Chairman, on behalf of the Forum and in consultation with Colin Smith, write 
to the City of Lincoln Council to ask them to make provision for public rights of way 
and cycle routes in any plans for the Western Growth Corridor.

95    GENERIC ADVICE TO PLANNING AUTHORITIES (MINUTE 79(A))

Further to minute 79(a), the Clerk stated that he had sent a letter to the Chief 
Executives and the Portfolio Holders for Planning of all the Lincolnshire District 
Councils in Lincolnshire and, that to date, no responses had been received.

The Forum expressed disappointment at the lack of responses and it was – 

RESOLVED

That the Chairman prepare a press statement, on behalf of the Forum, expressing 
disappointment at the lack of responses from the District Councils.

(Post Meeting note: Helen Pitman stated that she would expedite a response from 
West Lindsey District Council and the Council had responded. The Clerk had resent 
the correspondence electronically and several responses had been received which 
would be reported to the next meeting of the Forum) 



3
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

24 OCTOBER 2017

96    ENGLISH COASTAL FOOTPATH - UPDATE (MINUTE 81)

Officers gave a verbal update of the English Coastal Footpath in Lincolnshire as 
follows:-

 Skegness to Mablethorpe section. This was on schedule and no objections had 
been received. A report had been submitted to the Secretary of State. Signage 
had been ordered which would be charged to Natural England and it was hoped 
that this section would be opened in Easter 2018 to coincide with the opening of 
the North Sea Observatory at Chapel St Leonards. Boardwalks, funded by "Go 
Skegness", would be installed in the vicinity of the North Sea Observatory to 
enable multi-use.

 Sutton Bridge to Skegness section. It was hoped to use the Internal Drainage 
Board's bridge which crossed the River Steeping but a major issue in this 
section were the conservation areas at Frampton and the Wash areas which 
were both SSSIs. South of Gibraltar Point it would be necessary to use the sea 
banks with conservation and the potential clash of users of the footpath with 
grazing cattle raising issues.

 Mablethorpe to the Humber. This section of the footpath was in its early stages. 
Natural England were examining routes and talking to interested parties. Donna 
Nook's seal sanctuary was a potential issue and North Somercotes which was a 
former airfield could also be an issue as it was currently stopped up and used 
by wild fowlers. 

Officers in response to comments stated that while the County Council was able to 
add to the logo branding it was obliged to follow the Natural England guidelines. 
Officers stated that the coastal footpath was not classed as a public footpath but 
access land with a "National Trail".

Officers stated that the County Council would need to seek an agreement with the 
Wildlife Trust and Natural England to maintain the "National Trail" and in this respect 
the partnership agreement to maintain the Cleveland Way provided a good example.

Officers stated that "spreading side" issues with the trail could pose a problem in the 
Wash and salt marsh areas.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

97    LINCOLNSHIRE COMMUNITY ASSISTANCE TEAM'S INVOLVEMENT IN 
RIGHTS OF WAY

The Forum received a presentation from David Salkeld, Rights of Way Officer, 
Lincolnshire Community Assistance Team (L-CAT), in connection with the role and 
purpose of L-CAT. He highlighted the following:-



4
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
24 OCTOBER 2017

He stated that L-CAT was a registered charity based in Grimsby with members all 
over Lincolnshire, providing, amongst others, assistance in emergencies through the 
use of 4x4s, providing Community First Responders and assisting in finding missing 
persons and was interested in maintaining rights of way.

David Salkeld stated that he was aware that 4x4s were not always welcomed on 
rights of way and that L-CAT members were asked to report cases of anti-social 
behaviour. 

Comments made by the Forum and David Salkeld's responses included:-

 Was L-CAT examining access with other landowners in addition to land owned 
by the County Council? David Salkeld stated that L-CAT was examining access 
to land owned by a variety of landowners, e.g. the Forestry Commission and 
farmers.

 The Forum noted that the Police did not have knowledge of all public rights of 
way.

 David Salkeld stated that L-CAT was currently involved in the clearance of 
overgrown vegetation on a green lane at Fenton.

 How many vehicles did L-CAT have? David Salkeld stated that L-CAT had 40 
members with the majority having vehicles.

 How was L-CAT funded? David Salkeld stated that L-CAT was funded by 
donations and fund raising activities. He stated that it would be possible to 
obtain funds from the Local Resilience Forum but most members just enjoyed 
getting involved on a voluntary basis. Members paid an annual membership fee 
which was used to pay for public liability insurance and a uniform. The 
organisation hoped to raise funds to buy a defibrillator and a gazebo.

 Did L-CAT have a code of practice for the use of green lanes? David Salkeld 
stated that he was not too sure if L-CAT had a written code of practice but he 
was aware of training leaflets for drivers of 4x4s to prevent damage to green 
lanes and to their vehicles.

 Was there an overlap of membership of L-CAT with other bodies? David 
Salkeld stated that L-CAT had tried to affiliate to other bodies, e.g. LARA (Land 
And Recreational Access).

There then followed a brief discussion on the membership of the Forum and it was 
noted that the Forum did not have a representative from motorised users of the rights 
of way. Officers agreed that it was difficult to achieve a balanced membership and 
that there was a need to conduct another recruitment drive as one had not been 
carried out for some time.

RESOLVED

That David Salkeld be thanked for his interesting presentation about L-CAT and 
consider becoming a member of the Forum.



5
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

24 OCTOBER 2017

98    COUNTRYSIDE FOR ALL ROUTES

The Forum received a report from John Law, a representative on the South 
Lincolnshire Local Access Forum, in connection with the latest developments in 
"Countryside for All". The Forum's attention was drawn to two actions in the report as 
follows:-

 Countryside for All Routes Leaflets – Officers stated that the County Council 
agreed that its logo should be moved to the back of the leaflet and to the back 
of any new folders when produced and paid for by an external sponsor. Both 
Forums agreed to this action.

 Accessibility Guide – The Forum suggested that disability groups, U3A and Age 
Concern should be used to promote the Accessibility Guide for Lincolnshire and 
North East Lincolnshire. The opportunity should also be taken to make use of 
members of the Local Access Forums to promote the guide.

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That John Law be informed that the Forum is in agreement to the actions brought 
to the attention of the Forum.

(c) That members of the Forum take every opportunity to circulate details of the 
Accessibility Guide to businesses and that John Law be informed of the other groups 
suggested by the Forum

99    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTRYSIDE AND RIGHTS OF WAY 
IMPROVEMENT PLAN (ROWIP 2)

The Forum was informed that North East Lincolnshire Council was in the process of 
preparing its Rights of Way Improvement Plan 2 (ROWIP 2)

Officers stated that the County Council was not preparing a ROWIP 2 as there was 
nothing to report and that it had only been necessary to make amendments to 
ROWIP 1 as little had changed since its publication.

The Chairman stated that ROWIP 2 had been discussed at the East Midlands Local 
Access Forum's meeting and that there was agreement amongst members there that 
its production was not a priority.

Officers stated that due to the reductions in resources in the Countryside section 
since 2010 it was not possible to produce a second ROWIP on the scale of ROWIP 
1.

The Forum agreed that in the event of any ROWIP 2 being produced there was a 
need to avoid the inclusion of "grandiose" schemes. The Forum suggested that the 
views of the 500 Parish Councils in Lincolnshire should be sought on how the public 



6
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM
24 OCTOBER 2017

rights of way network should be managed. It was suggested that they should be sent 
an extract of the footpath network in their respective areas.

The Forum noted the implications of the removal of the Countryside Stewardship 
Scheme following a recent decision by the European Union were to be examined by 
Defra and this provided an opportunity for the Local Access Forums to submit their 
views on their future when the UK left the EU.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

100    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL'S PROGRESS OF DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report on the County Council's Definitive Map 
Orders.

Officers drew the Forum's attention to the list of "active" modification order cases 
detailed in Appendix A, in particular Case No's 72 (Market Rasen), 49 (Hogsthorpe) 
in which a date for the Public Inquiry had yet to be arranged and 182 (Coningsby) 
which was an interesting one for any member of the Forum to attend the Public 
Inquiry because of its contentious nature.

A member of the Forum stated that it would be useful to have a report on those cases 
where evidence was being reviewed and when the cases were activated as it would 
be interesting to know how long the cases had remained on file and to provide some 
idea of progress and if there was no progress then the reasons why.

In response to an enquiry about whether "exception criteria 7" under the Highways 
and Traffic Guidance Note HAT33/3/11, detailed in the report, was ever used, officers 
stated that while its use was irregular the County Council was currently considering 
some cases which came under this criteria. 

RESOLVED

(a) That the report be noted.

(b) That the Forum receive a report on those cases where evidence was being 
reviewed, when the cases were activated, how long they remained on file, to provide 
some indication of progress and if there was no progress then the reasons why.

101    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL'S DEFINITIVE MAP 
MODIFICATION ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report from North East Lincolnshire Council on their 
Definitive Map Modification Orders.



7
MID-LINCOLNSHIRE LOCAL ACCESS FORUM

24 OCTOBER 2017

The Forum's attention was drawn to Case No. DMMO 7 (Vicarage Gardens) where 
the Council was examining what could be done to keep the current access open.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

102    LINCOLNSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 
ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report from the County Council on its Public Path 
Orders. 

The Forum's attention was drawn to a proposed meeting with Network Rail to discuss 
a proposal to amend the right of way in Claypole and Stubton Parishes to avoid 
crossing the main East Coast railway which was dangerous. It was proposed to 
amend the right of way so that it crossed a bridge 200 yards from the current route.

The Forum welcomed this development adding that the strategic option should 
always be investigated as rights of way which ran along major transport routes raised 
particular issues.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

103    NORTH EAST LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL PROGRESS OF PUBLIC PATH 
ORDERS

The Forum received a progress report from North East Lincolnshire Council on their 
Public Path Orders. 

The Forum's attention was drawn to PPO 4 (Waltham FP 72) which had been on-
going for a number of years and was now required to go to Committee because 
objections had been received about the location of an electricity sub-station.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.

104    DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The dates and times of future meetings were agreed as follows:-

2.00pm on Tuesday 23 January 2018 at the County Offices, Lincoln
2.00pm on Tuesday 17 April 2018 at The Stanhope Hall, Boston Road, Horncastle, 
Lincs LN9 6NF (Please note that the Admiral Rodney was unavailable)

The meeting closed at 3.50 pm


